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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

3 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

5 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

7 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

9 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

21 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

23 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

25 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

66 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

64 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

62 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

52-60 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

46-50 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations



In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
is

 th
e 

co
py

rig
ht

 o
f G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.  
U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
 u

se
 o

r r
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 th
is

 p
la

n 
ei

th
er

 w
ho

lly
 o

r i
n 

pa
rt 

w
ith

ou
t w

rit
te

n 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 in
fri

ng
es

 c
op

yr
ig

ht
.  

 ©
 G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.

File Location: B:\City of Melbourne\West Melbourne Precinct\99_PROJECTS\18113718 - West MEL EAO Study\18113718-001-R\02_PRODUCTION\MXD\18113718-001-R-FactSheets_DoNot.mxd

WEST MELBOURNE EAO - AMENDMENT C309 - 
WEST MELBOURNE STRUCTURE PLAN: 
PRELIMINARY LAND CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

CITY OF MELBOURNE

GIS ID:         7673 
COPYRIGHT
Aerial Imagery copyright 
City of Melbourne

SCALE (at A4) (BUILDING MAP) 1:700

0 7 14 21 28 353.5
metres

DATUM GDA 94, PROJECTION MGA Zone 55

18113718
27 FEB 2019
TPC
IMK

PROJECT:

CHECKED:

DATE:
DRAWN:

CH
ET

W
YN

D 
ST

RE
ET

±
LEGEND

Parcel Boundary

Current Land Use
Other (unsure)

Historic Land Use
Residential

CoM Property ID:       101967

 

Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

24-28 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

22 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

12 Chetwynd Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

UBD street directory places a potential former motor garage at the site.
However 1895 plans and 1969 aerials indicate current residential building
onsite.

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

1 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987),
Publically available Melbourne Street Directories (Yellow Pages 1990,
Urban Business Directory 1975/6 & 1984)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

3 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

5 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

7 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

15 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

17 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

19 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

21 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

23 Curzon Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Previously a single story concrete office building.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

35-43 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

45-47 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

49-51 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Current brick building built in 1990.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

53-55 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

50 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

48 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

46 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

44 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

40 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

38 Dryburgh Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

CoM Property ID: 102941 Flagstaff Gardens Tennis Courts 
311 William Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003 

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

Flagstaff Gardens 309-311 William Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations



In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
is

 th
e 

co
py

rig
ht

 o
f G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.  
U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
 u

se
 o

r r
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 th
is

 p
la

n 
ei

th
er

 w
ho

lly
 o

r i
n 

pa
rt 

w
ith

ou
t w

rit
te

n 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 in
fri

ng
es

 c
op

yr
ig

ht
.  

 ©
 G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.

File Location: B:\City of Melbourne\West Melbourne Precinct\99_PROJECTS\18113718 - West MEL EAO Study\18113718-001-R\02_PRODUCTION\MXD\18113718-001-R-FactSheets_DoNot.mxd

WEST MELBOURNE EAO - AMENDMENT C309 - 
WEST MELBOURNE STRUCTURE PLAN: 
PRELIMINARY LAND CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

CITY OF MELBOURNE

GIS ID:  14617 
COPYRIGHT
Aerial Imagery copyright 
City of Melbourne

SCALE (at A4) (BUILDING MAP) 1:1,600

0 10 20 30 40 505
metres

DATUM GDA 94, PROJECTION MGA Zone 55

18113718
27 FEB 2019
TPC
IMK

PROJECT:

CHECKED:

DATE:
DRAWN:

UNNAMED

UNNAMED

UN
NA

MED

UNNAMED

UNNAMED

±
LEGEND

Parcel Boundary

Current Land Use
Public land (schools, hospitals,
parks)

Historic Land Use
Public land (schools, hospitals,
parks)

CoM Property ID: 

Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

 102943 Flagstaff Lodge Flagstaff Gardens 
309 William Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

CoM Property ID: 102945 City of Melbourne Bowls Club Inc. 
Flagstaff Gardens 3 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

272-306 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987), City of
Melbourne interactive map (2019)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Witches in Britches.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

78-86 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

76 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

74 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

72 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

70 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Brick office building built 1971.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

66-68 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

64 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

60 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

58 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

56 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

52-54 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

50 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

38-40 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

2 Dudley Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

38-40 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

32 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

30 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

28 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

26 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

24 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

22 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

20 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

18 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

16 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

14 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

12 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

8-10 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

6 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

4 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

2 Eades Place WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

Eades Park 372-376 King Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Underground public toilets on site.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

Hawke & King Street Reserve Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Miami Hotel.

No current or previous potentially contaminating land uses identified on
site.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

13-25 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

27 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

29 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

31 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

33 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

35 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

37 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

39 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

41 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

43 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

45 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

47 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

49 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

51 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

53 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

55 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

101-107 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

West Melbourne Heritage Review Appendix 2 (May 2016), Site
inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)

Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations



In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

co
nt

ai
ne

d 
on

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g 
is

 th
e 

co
py

rig
ht

 o
f G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.  
U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
 u

se
 o

r r
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 th
is

 p
la

n 
ei

th
er

 w
ho

lly
 o

r i
n 

pa
rt 

w
ith

ou
t w

rit
te

n 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 in
fri

ng
es

 c
op

yr
ig

ht
.  

 ©
 G

ol
de

r A
ss

oc
ia

te
s 

P
ty

. L
td

.

File Location: B:\City of Melbourne\West Melbourne Precinct\99_PROJECTS\18113718 - West MEL EAO Study\18113718-001-R\02_PRODUCTION\MXD\18113718-001-R-FactSheets_DoNot.mxd

WEST MELBOURNE EAO - AMENDMENT C309 - 
WEST MELBOURNE STRUCTURE PLAN: 
PRELIMINARY LAND CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

CITY OF MELBOURNE

GIS ID:         6594 
COPYRIGHT
Aerial Imagery copyright 
City of Melbourne

SCALE (at A4) (BUILDING MAP) 1:800

0 8 16 24 32 404
metres

DATUM GDA 94, PROJECTION MGA Zone 55

18113718
27 FEB 2019
TPC
IMK

PROJECT:

CHECKED:

DATE:
DRAWN:

HAWKE STR
EET

MIGHTY APOLLO
LAN

E

±
LEGEND

Parcel Boundary

Current Land Use
Residential

Historic Land Use
Residential

CoM Property ID:       104730

 

Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

127 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

129 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

131 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

133 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

173-175 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

177 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations
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Action Plan

EAO Recommendation EAO Comment
Site has not identified as being
potentially contaminated in
accordance with the Potentially
Contaminated Land General
Practice Note (DSE, 2005)

Site Use Summary

Research indicates this site has currently and previously been used for
residential purposes.

Resources used to make decision

Do Not Apply EAO
1987 Imagery

1895 MMBW

179 Hawke Street WEST MELBOURNE VIC 3003

Site inspection, Historical aerial photographs (1968/9 & 1987)
Resources used to make decision

Key Information Supporting EAO Decision

Additional Considerations




